

EXDOR

MLE

RFQ COPY

Barnes Exc

P.O. Box 13384

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Sissonville, WV 25360

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14591

| PA | GE |
|----|----|
| | 1 |

and the strong expension of the second expension of th

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 03/04/2009 DOPENING DATE: **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM 04/23/2009 CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** QUANTITY UOP LINE JB 962-73 001 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "NELLIS (BLAYLOCK) PORTAL" PROJECT, LOCATED IN NELLIS, WEST VIRGINIA, (BOONE CO.), PER THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS, BID REQUIREMENTS, TERMS & CONDITIONS, AND THE ATTACHED BID SCHEDULE. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID 03/27/09 a 10:00 AM. CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON, TAKE INTERSTATE 77 SOUTH. TAKE THE MARMET EXIT. TRAVEL SOUTH ON ROUTE 94. TAKE THE SITE IS ALONG THE ASHFORD / NELLIS ROAD TO NELLIS. ww-purchasing MAIN HIGHWAY. DIVISION PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TELEPHONE

FEIN

550736745

304-984-1726

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



BODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. i....

P.O. Box 13384

Sissonville, WV 25360

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Addressicorresiondencencentoranienicorior

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

T O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON, WV

FOR BOX LUBBY 601 57TH STREET SEAN Alliver and 25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | TED | TEF | IMS OF SAL | E | SHIP VI | • | F | 0.8, | FREIGHT TERMS |
|---------------|--------|---|--------------|-------------|--------------------------|---------------|----------|-----------------------|---------------|
| 03/04/ | | | | | | | | | |
| OPENING DATE: | : : | 04/23/ | 2009 | | | BID | OPENING | TIME 0 | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QU | ANTITY | UOP | CAT, NO. | ITEM NUMI | 3EA | UNI | TPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | EXHIB | IT 5 | | | | | | | |
| | WEST | VIDCINI | A COD | E 21- | 1D-5 PROVI | חבפ דם | AT. ANV | ent tet- | |
| | | | 1 | 1 | PROVEMENT | | | | |
| | 1 | | | | HAT SUBMIT | | | | |
| | TO SU | BMIT AT | THE | SAME | TIME AN AF | FIDAVI | T OF CON | IPLIANCE | |
| | | THE BID | | 1 | LOSED PURC | | li . | | |
| | | | 1 | | D WITH THE | | | | |
| | | | | | E WITH THE WEST VIRGI | | | - ARIICLE [LURE TO | - |
| | 1 | | | | HASING AFF | | | | |
| | | | 1 | | LIFICATION | | E . | IL DID | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | NOTIC | E TO PR | OCEED | : ТН | IS CONTRAC | T IS T | O BE PER | RFORMED | |
| | i i | | | | YS AFTER | | | | |
| | | CEIVED. | | 1 | THERWISE | | 1 - | | |
| | PROCE | | CHASE | UKDE | R WILL BE | CONSTI | EKED NO | IICE IO | |
| | FRUCE | ED. | | | | | | | |
| | CANCE | LLATION | d: TH | E DIR | ECTOR OF F | PURCHAS | ING RESI | ERVES THE | E |
| | RIGHT | TO CAN | ICEL T | HIS C | ONTRACT IN | MEDIAT | ELY UPOI | N WRITTE | 4 |
| | 1. | | | | F THE MATE | | 1 | | |
| | | | | | ERIOR QUAL | | • | | |
| | | | CIFIC | ATION | S OF THE | BID ANI | CONTRA | CT . | |
| | HEREI | N. | | | | | | | |
| | WAGE | RATES: | THE C | ONTRA | CTOR OR SI | JBCONTE | ACTOR S | HALL PAY | |
| | | | | | DEPARTME | | | | SE |
| | | | | | OR BOONE | | PURSUA | NT | |
| | | | | | 21-5A, ET | | | | |
| | CPREV | AILING | WAGE | RATES | APPLY TO | THIS F | ROJECT. |) | |
| | ARRIT | RATION | ANV | REFE | RENCES MA | OF TO 4 | RRITRAT | TON OR | |
| | | | | | DUE (EXCE | | I . | | |
| | 1 | | | | CONTAINE | | 1 | | |
| | | 670000000000000000000000000000000000000 | ************ | | VERSE SIDE FOR TE | BALCO ALIS AS | | | |
| ATURE (| 1 | 7 | | SEE NE | ····· | | 9011-17 | İ DAT | E4/23/09 |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DEP14591

3

radditas: registas de maioria (eta filosofis de la composició de la compos CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE NOT OF

304-558-2157

CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/04/2009 DOPENING DATE: 04/23/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK. IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIAL. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS NATURE TELEPHONE 304-984-1725

550736745



MYDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Sissonville, WV 25360

Barnes Exc. Inc.

P.O. Box 13384

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

| | \$\$\\@\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | F |
|---|---|---|
| - | | |
| | | |

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SI-P FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R OFFICE OF AML&R OFFICE O

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

| DATE PRINT | ED | TER | MS OF SAL | Ē | SHIP VIA | | F.O.B. | | FREIGHT TERMS |
|---------------|---------|---------|------------|----------|--------------------|----------------|-------------|---------------|---------------|
| 03/04/ | | | | | | | ADELIUI | | |
| OPENING DATE: | | 04/23/ | | CAT. | | | OPENING TIM | | |
| LINE | QUAN | ITITY | UOP | NO. | ITEM NUMBE | R | UNIT PRIC | E | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | OF THE | SUCCE | SSFUL | VEND | OR. | | | | |
| | REV. 1 | 1 / 0 0 | | | | | | | |
| | l | | **** | **** | ***** | **** | ***** | ***** | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | AMI CO | NTDACT | OP TH | EUDWA | TION FORM | 1MR #1 | 029-0119 | | |
| | | | | 1 | 1/2010) IS | | 1. | 1UST | |
| | | | | | FORM TO O | | AN AVS DATA | | |
| | | | | | | | TY AS AN AN | 1L | |
| | CONTRA | | | i | P | | ER 30 CFR 8 | | |
| | IF THE | ORIGI | NAL 0 | MB #1 | 029-0119 I | S NOT | ATTACHED TO | THE | |
| | 1 | | | 1 | | | AVS OFFICE | AT | |
| | 1 | | 1 . | | S.OSMRE.GO | | | | |
| | ***** | **** | **** | **** | ****** | * * * * * | ****** | ***** | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | CO | NTRAC | TORS LICEN | SE | | | |
| • | | | | Ì | | | | ļ | |
| | | | | | | | RES THAT A | | |
| | | | | | | | G WORK IN . | - | • |
| | STATE | _ | | 1 | | | INIA CONTRA | | |
| | 1 | | | 1 | | | THE CONTRAC | | |
| | LICENS | | | 1 | | | RS LICENSE | | |
| | | | | | | | IVISION OF | LABUR, | |
| | 1 | | | B | KANAWHA BL | - | | ŀ | |
| | KM /49 | - D, Cf | IPAR L E S | ON, | WV 255U5, | гп. Эί | 4-558-7890 | . | |
| | WEST V | 'IRGINI | A STA | TE CO | DE 21-11-1 | 1 REQU | IRES ANY | | |
| | | | | | | | RACTORS LI | CENSE | |
| | NUMBER | | | | | | · . | | |
| | BIDDER | TO CO | MPLET | E: | | | | | • |
| | | OTOBO | | | BArnes | EXI | Tac | | |
| | CONTRA | CTURS | NAME: | | ./2.74 (5.6.7. | ~ ^\.\. | 7.6 | • • • • • • • | |
| | CONTRA | CTORS | LICEN | SE # | . WV.0232 | 57 | | | |
| | JUITINA | | | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| | | | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR TEF | IMS AND CO | INDITIONS | | 22/29 |

550736745



かのログ言

RFQ COPY

Barnes Exc. Inc.

P.O. Box 13384

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Sissonville, WV 25360

Glate Of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DEP14591

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE TAPPENDE CHARLESTON, WV CROTTON OF 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/04/2009 ID OPENING DATE: 04/23/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** <u>01:30PM</u> CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER **UNIT PRICE** AMOUNT THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHE BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANC

GNATURE

TLE

FEIN

304-984-1725

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

550736745



MODZEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14591

| | . * |
|---------------------------|-------------|
| ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (C | |
| ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE IX | JAHENHUNUP. |
| | |
| | |

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTOR FROM 图度图录图 约图 OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET, SE TAY MAY POST OF CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

| 03/04/2009 NING DATE: LINE QU OF TH | 04/23/2009 ANTITY UOP | CAT. ITEM NUMBE | BID OPENING T | IME | |
|--|--------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------|---|
| LINE QU | | | | IME 01:30PM | |
| | ANTITY UOP | | B IINITP | | F T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T |
| OF TH | | | | RICE | AMOUNT |
| OF TH | , , | | | | |
| ווו ויטן | E WORK NETT | HER THE FINAL A | CCEPTANCE NOR | THE | |
| FTNAI | | RELIEVE THE | | | |
| | | NEGLIGENCE OR | | LS. AND | |
| | | ING WITHIN THE | | | |
| | | EXPENSE OF THE | | | |
| | EN NOTICE. | | | | |
| W | | G THE ONE-YEAR | GUARANTEE PERI | OD, THE | |
| CONTR | | INTAIN THE PRO | | | |
| | | TE OF THE ACCES | | | |
| | | O THE NEGLIGEN | | | |
| | | OF THE WORK THA | | | |
| | | HALL BE CORREC | | | |
| | S EXPENSE. | | | | |
| | | NE-YEAR GUARAN | TEE PERIOD SHAL | L NOT BE | |
| CONST | | AN EXTENSION | 1 | i i | |
| 4 | 1 1 | UNDER THE CONTI | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| | | NTEES CONCERNI | | MAY BE | |
| FURTH | | THE TECHNICAL | | | |
| ■" | INED HEREIN. | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| (3) | TERMINATION: | | | | |
| | (1) THIS C | ONTRACT MAY BE | CANCELLED IN | VHOLE OR | |
| IN P | ART IN WRITING | BY THE DIRECT | OR OF PURCHASI | 1G, | |
| WITHO | UT PREJUDICE | TO ANY OTHER R | IGHT OR REMEDY | IT MAY | |
| HAVE | PROVIDED THA | T THE CONTRACT | OR IS GIVEN NO | T LESS | |
| THAN | THIRTY CALEND | AR DAYS WRITTE | N NOTICE, (DEL: | [VERED BY | |
| CERT | FIED MAIL, RE | TURN RECEIPT R | EQUESTED) OF II | NTENT | |
| то ті | RMINATE. | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| (4) | IT SHALL BE | HE RESPONSIBIL | ITY OF THE SUC | CESSFUL | |
| | R TO: | | | | |
| | | N ALL NECESSAR | | | |
| | | ANSPORTATION O | | D | |
| MATE | | ROM THE JOB SI | | | |
| | | N ANY AND ALL | REQUIRED CONST | RUCTION | |
| PERM: | TS OR RELATE | JOB PERMITS. | | | |
| | | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TER | ME AND COMPITIONS | | |

304-984-1725

4/23/09



BOOK

NATURE

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

DEP14591

7

addriassioorressondanoarovarianiorio

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

8I-6 HO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/04/2009 OPENING DATE: 04/23/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "NELLIS (BLAYLOCK) PORTAL" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 6 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: | IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTICY PRIOTECTION, THIS CONTRAICT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

550736745

TELEPHONE

984-1725



MODZEN

SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ŏ

PAGE

Addressedificial Nidence (or tricklessed)

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF POST KOE SUR OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREETH SEW Sharcosal? CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

| | <u> </u> | 7.00 | ~ ^C | | SHIP VIA | ********* | FO:B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|----------------------------|-----------------|--|--|---|---|---|---|-------------------|
| DATE PRINTI | | IERN | IS OF SALE | | SHIP VIA | | | |
| 03/04/2 D OPENING DATE: | 2009 | 04/23/2 | 000 | | | BID | OPENING TIME (| 1:30PM |
| | | | | CAT. | CCV NOVDE | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| LINE | QUA | ANTITY | UOP | NO. | ITEM NUMBER | | ONITANOE | autoca. |
| | PING A PITI A C | URCHASION CONTRODUCTS HIS CONSOFTRU OR CONSTRUCH STAT SOLI "STE SABRES PROCULE SUCH STAT SOLI "STE SABRES SUCH HEAR BESS" "UNIT HE DIRE | IG DINCTOR ONTRACT FRUCTION OF THE CONTRACT FR | JTHORING MAY PINCE IN TRACT TO THE PINCE IN | PURSUANT JSE OR SUPP ROJECT OTHE HE UNITED S T PROJECT" F, OR ANY A PROVEMENT T LUDING, BUT R THE INSTA VENTILATING THE SUPPLY PURSUANT T VIRGINIA FO R AFTER JUN S" MEANS PR EXTRUDED, OTHERWISE S COMBINATIO S, FROM STE OXYGEN, ELE HER STEEL N CLUDES ALL BJECT TO TI | TO SULY ST R THA R THAES MEANS DD AT O NOT LLATI OF A CO OR WHI FORGE SIMILA DN OF ECTRIC MAKING TERRI HE JUI NG DEI F FOR | ROLLED, FORMED, CAST, ARLY PROCESSED, TWO OR MORE OF ADE BY THE OPEN C FURNACE, PROCESS. TED STATES OF ITORY, CONTINENT RISDICTION OF TH | R ON D NG E D, OR |
| | | | | OEE NE | | NO WIND C | | TE . / / |

TELEPHONE



MODZWA

NATURE

LE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Sissonville, WV 25360

Barnes Exc. Inc.

P.O. Box 13384

Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

or troot triginal

Quotation

DEP14591

| 9 | |
|---|--|

MADDITIES COLLECTION DENGE (OF THE ENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE JAB THOUGH CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

nacas vivi julividas DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 03/04/2009 D OPENING DATE: 04/23/2009 BID OPENING TIME <u>01:30PM</u> CAT. NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Α. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELINERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FEIN

550736745

304-

984-1725



MODZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14591

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (OF A LIENTION CE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc.
P.O. Box 13384
Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | ÆD | TER | MS OF SALE | | SI | IIP VIA | | F.O:B: | | FREIGHT TERMS |
|------------------|--|--|--|--|---|--|--|---|-----------------------|---------------|
| 03/04/ | | | | | | | | | | |
| ID OPENING DATE: | | 04/23/ | 2009 | | | BII | O OF | PENING TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP | CAT. NO. | ITEM | NUMBER | | UNIT PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I PROVIS DETERN ALUMIN THAN I OFFICE SUPPLY REV. 3 EXHIBI | ODUCT OF ST NADE ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. TO SURPLU MENT OF THAN T SIONS, THE LOW E MAY R TION IN ENDORS /ING FO 3/88 IT 9 E FOR IE CT ADDE RCHITEC | ISE ALABER PHONIGHER PER LICO BY THE THE TORI BY THE THE THE TORI BY THE | SE NHE TOWN CS | AN \$50, ED IN P GLASS OST OF UCH COS N THE B STIC AL D OR PR S DEFIN OREIGN CTS ARE MADE P OF A C NG OFFI EXISTS EL THAT R DOMES WRITIN T BID F ATE IN INUM, G | OOO OR IUBLIC WOON STEEL DOMESTIC TIS UNITED BY TOPRODUCTS ONTRACT CER OF A BID FOR SUCH THEIR BULASS OR | LER PICE SINE MOI NE DO LE SE SINE MOI NE DO LE SE SINE MOI NE DO LE SE SINE MOI NE DE LE SE SINE MOI NE DE LE SE SINE MOI NE DE LE SE SINE MOI NE SIN | S THAN 10,000 S PROJECTS. RODUCTS MAY BE RODUCTS IS FOU SONABLE IF IT OR FOREIGN MAI ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED RE HIGHER IN DER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER TS, THE SPEND LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCT IF THEY ARE EEL. OF CONSTRUCTION IALL BE REQUIR | INDI I DE - D T R N N | |
| | | | | | | HEDULE I | | | | |
| | CONSTI | KUCTION | PROJE | CI A | DDENDA | FUK STA | NIE | AGENCIES: | | |
| | | | | | | 79-10-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1 | | · | | |
| NOMATI IDE | • | | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE F | OR TERMS AND | | | DATE | . / / |
| SIGNATURE | the ! | Bosson | _ | | | 30 | 4-9 | 84-1725 | | 4/23/09 |

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14591

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET, SEAR TO SERVE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, W/V 25380

| <u>/2009</u> : | 04/23/ | 2009 | | L | | RTF | OPEN | TNC TT | ME n | 1.30PM | |
|-------------------|--|---|--|--|--|--|-----------------|--|--|--|---|
| | | UOP | CAT. NO. | ı | TEM NUMB | | , OI LN | | | | IOUNT |
| v | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | 1 | |
| | | | | | | | , | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | l . | | | | | | :0 | |
| | | | | | | | | | | , | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | ICEN | (14) | DATS | PKIUN | ו טון | HE BIT | , | | |
| | O DAIL | 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| (3) A | LL ADD | ENDA | SHOUL | D BE | FORMA | LLY A | CKNOW | LEDGE | BY AL | . 니 | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | OR AN | | |
| | | | | | | | | SE OF | | | |
| CHANGI | NG A D | אט עדו | ENING | ITME | AND/ | UK DA | VIE. | | | 1 | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | ٠, | | | | |
| REV. 1 | 1/96 | | |] | | | | | | | |
| EXHIBI | T 10 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | R | EQUIS | ITION | 1 NO.: | .DEP1 | 4591 | . • | |
| ADDEND | UM ACK | NOWI F | DGFMF | NT | | | | | | | |
| | AUK | | | [| | | | | | | |
| I HERE | BY ACK | NOWLE | DGE R | ECEIP | T OF | THE F | OLLOW | ING CH | IECKED | · | |
| ADDEND | UM(S) | AND H | AVE M | ADE T | HE NE | CESSA | RY RE | VISION | IS TO N | 1Y | |
| PROPOS | AL, PL | ANS A | ND/OR | SPEC | IFICA | TION, | ETC. | | | | |
| | | | | | | | 1. | | | | |
| | COMPAND AND SPURCHASEND A WHICH COPENIN COPENI | GUANTITY (1) THE ARC AND A LIST O AND SPECIFIC LIST SHALL B PURCHASING D SEND A COPY WHICH THE CO (2) THE BUY INTERESTED POPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN OPENING DATE (3) ALL ADD BIDDERS AND THE SAME RUL ORIGINAL BID ADDENDUM THAT CHANGING A B REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACK ADDENDUM(S) | GUANTITY GUANTITY GUANTITY GUANTITY (1) THE ARCHITEC AND A LIST OF ALL AND SPECIFICATION LIST SHALL BE FOR PURCHASING DIVISI SEND A COPY OF THE WHICH THE CONTRAC (2) THE BUYER SHINTERESTED PARTIE OPENING DATE. AN BUYER WITHIN FOUR OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA BIDDERS AND SUBMITHE SAME RULES AN ORIGINAL BIDDING ADDENDUM THAT IS CHANGING A BID OP REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLE ADDENDUM(S) AND H | QUANTITY ADD QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY ADD QUANTITY ADD QUANTITY QUANTITY ADD QUANTITY ADD QUANTITY AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN | QUANTITY QUANTITE QUANTITY QUANTITE QUANTITY ADDENDUM QUANTITY QUANTITY ADDENDUM QUANTITY QUANTITE ADDENDUM QUANTITY ADDENDUM ADDEND | QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHAL AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT H AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJE LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE B PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHIT SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO T WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE AD INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECES OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOU BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMA BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATHE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS TORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/ REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUIS ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NE | QUANTITY UOP | QUANTITY UOP QUANTITY Q | QUANTITY OOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNITER | QUANTITY QUANTI | QUANTITY JOP CAT. THE NUMBER QUANTITY JOP CAT. THE MILES THAT HAVE PROPORTED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14591 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY |



MODZWY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14591

| 1 | .2 | |
|---|----|--|

| ADDRESS: CORRESE | ONDENCE TO ATTENHON OF: |
|------------------|-------------------------|
| HUCK BOWMAN | |
| 104-558-2157 | |

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION formas Fac mc. DEPARTMENT OF SREET YOU OR OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SETA SEVENSES CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

| DATE PRIN | r E D | TER | MS OF SAL | £ | SHIP VIA | F.O.B. | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-------------|--------------|---------|-----------|-------------------|------------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------|
| 03/04/ | 2009 | | | | | | |
| ENING DATE: | | 04/23/ | 2009 | MANAGARAN CONTROL | BID | OPENING TIME 0 | L:30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | ITITY | UOP | CAT. NO. | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | |
| | ADDEND | UM NO. | 'S: | | | | |
| | NO. 1 | V | |] | | | |
| | 10. 1 | | • • | | | | |
| | NO. 2 | | • • | | | | |
| | NO. 3 | | | | | · | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 4 | | • • | | | | |
| | NO. 5 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | UDE TO COMETEM | THE DESCRIPT OF TH | _ |
| | | | | | SE FOR REJECTIO | THE RECEIPT OF TH | |
| | | | | 1 | | | |
| | | | | | DERSTAND THAT A | NY VERBAL Made During any | |
| | | | | | | REPRESENTATIVES | |
| | AND AN | Y STAT | E PER | SONNE | L IS NOT BINDIN | G. ONLY THE | |
| | | | | | WRITING AND ADD FFICIAL ADDENDU | | |
| | SPECIF | ICATIO | ANS DI | | TICIAL ADDERDO | II IS DINDING. | |
| | | The | 13 | 3.4 | | A TOWATURE | |
| | 1 | ather | | | | SIGNATURE | |
| | | BAC | 1.09.4 | # <i>XC</i> . | Inc. | . COMPANY | |
| | | 4/ | 13/0 | 7 | | .DATE | |
| | | 4/ | | | | - DATE | |
| | REV. J | 1/96 | | | | , | |
| | | | | NOT | ICE | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | A SIGN | NED BIL | MUS. | T BE S | UBMITTED TO: | | |
| | 1 | DEPART | MENT (| OF ADI | INISTRATION | | |
| | | | | | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C | YOUNITIONS | |
| JRE 🦯 | | 7 | | oee Hi | TELEPHONE | | 122/20 |



Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14591

| 17 | | |
|----|---|--|
| 13 | • | |

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Drenikt

MODEMA

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25368

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE SUMME CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | TED | TEP | MS OF SAL | £ | | SHIP VIA | | F.(| 5.8 . | | FREIGHT TERMS | |
|---------------|-------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------|----------------|-----------------|------------------|-------------|----------------------|--------------|------|---------------|--|
| 03/04/ | 03/04/2009 | | | | | | | 101001 (1010000) | | | | |
| OPENING DATE: | | 04/23/ | 2009 | | BID | | | OPENING TIME 0: | | 01:3 | L:30PM | |
| LINE | QUAN | YTITY | UOP | CAT. NO. | 17 | EM NUMBER | | | PRICE | | AMOUNT | |
| | B 2 | URCHAS UILDIN 019 Wa Harles | G 15 Shing | TON S | | | | | | | | |
| | THE BI The En' | VELOPE | LD CO OR T | NTAIN He bi | THIS D MAY | INFORM NOT BE | ATIO CON | N ON THE Sidered: | FACE | OF | | |
| | BUYER: | | | | CB-23 | . | | | | | | |
| | RFQ. N | 0.: | | | DEP14 | 591 | | | | | | |
| | BID OP | ENING | DATE: | | 04/23 | /2009 | | | | | | |
| | BID OP | ENING | TIME: | | 1:30 | PM | | | | | | |
| | PLEASE TO CON | PROVI TACT Y | OU RE | GARDI | UMBER NG YOU | R BID: | E IT | IS NECE | SSARY | | | |
| | CONCERI | NING T | HIS Q | UOTE: | | PERSO | N TO | CONTACT | 14 L | | | |
| | | .Rob. | ;.T. / | SA!! | کم مع ا | ••••• | •••• | ••••• | • • • • • | | | |
| | | | | SEE REV | ÆRSE SIDE | FOR TERMS | AND CON | DITIONS | | | | |
| ATURE 1 | have 1 | 500 | | | | TELEPI | IONE | 784-172 | _ D | ATE | 23/09 | |

550736745

014

- 1, but by experience t

deflect the

Nellis (Blaylock) Portal Requisition # DEP14591

Contractor's Bid Sheet

| Company Name: BAINES EXC. In L. |
|---------------------------------|
| Address: P.O. BOX 133824 |
| Sissonville WV25360 |

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. Pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2. The Director may accept or reject, in whole or in part, any bid when the Director feels it to be in the best interest of the State. If any bid is rejected, the Director shall place a written explanation in the purchase order file.

| | | | · · | |
|------|----------|--|--|--------------------|
| TEM | | We have the second of the seco | | |
| NO. | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | |
| 1.0 | Lump Sum | MOBILIZATION (LIMTED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID) | 4,500 | \$ 4,500. |
| 2.0 | Lump Sum | CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID) | | \$ 2,000. |
| 3.0 | Lump Sum | QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID) | 1.000. | \$ 1,000. |
| 4.0 | | SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID) | 2.000. | \$ 2,000. |
| 5.0 | 300 L.F. | SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER | 2.50 | \$ 750. |
| 6.0 | Lump Sum | REVEGETATION | 1.377 | \$ 1,377 |
| 7.1 | 50 L.F | 1.5' Rock Rpirap Channel | 35.00 | \$ 1.750. |
| 7.2 | 260 L.F. | 18" Diameter HDPE Pipe | 35.00 | \$ 9.100. |
| 7.3 | 4 | Manholes | 3,500. | \$ 14,000. |
| 9.0 | 80 Tons | 1 1/2" Crusher Run Stone | 40.00 | \$ 3,200. |
| 10.0 | 1 | Mine Seal | 14,787 | \$ 14,787. |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | ······································ | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | 1 | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | · | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | | \$ |
| | | | 1 | Φ |
| | | | | |
| | | TOTAL | | \$ 54.464. |
| S : | <u></u> | AVAAM | | \$ <i>54,464</i> . |

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: Barnes Exc. Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 550736745

Part A: General Information

| Contractor Name: <u>DAINES EXC. LICE.</u> | 1 ax 1 ayet 12 1.cm |
|---|---|
| Address: P.O. BOX 13384 | in Code: 25360 Phone: 304-984-1725 |
| Fax No.: 304-984-0074 E-mail address | Cip Code: <u>25360</u> Phone: <u>304-984-1725</u> S: Non 2 |
| Part B: Legal Structure | |
| (V) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Other (please specify) | () Partnership () LLC |
| Part C: Certifying and updating information in the one of the following options, follow the instruction | e Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only ons for that option, and sign below. |
| I, <u>CAtherine Barnes</u> , har | ve the express authority to certify that: |
| y Counting on the attached Entity OFT f | from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto- attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. |
| the termination in AVC for my company | entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you this form. Use Part D to provide missing or ow and complete Part D. |
| Our company currently has no information provide all information required in Part I | on in AVS. If you select this option, you must D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. |
| Date 4/23/09 Si | ignature Cathen Barm Title Preside |
| IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of ecopy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain a | existing information in AVS, you must obtain a in Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, |

at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

P. 02 Page 1 of 1

reportviewer

| lcox@osmre.gov | | Email Report | PDF XLS | |
|---|-------------|------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| AVSOFT Report 5 All OFT's where t *Entity is 154752 | he selected | entity is liste Inc | d in the OFT | 12/12/2008 12:46:19 FM Liz Cox |
| Parent | | Ownership | SubEntity | Percentage BeginDate EngDate |
| 154752 Barnes Exc Inc | Owner | Is Owned By | 139731 Catherine Jaima Barnes | 01/16/2004 |
| 154752 Barnes Exc Inc | President | President | 139731 Catherine Jaima Barnes | 01/16/2004 |
| 1 547 52 Barnes Exc Inc | Controller | Controller | 1397 33 Robert Barnes | 01/16/2004. |
| 154752 Barnes Exclnc | Secretary | Secretary | 152181 Cristie Nutter | 01/1.6/2004 |
| 154752 Barnes Exc Inc | Treasurer | Treasurer | 152181 Cristie Nutter | 01/16/2004 |

Part D.

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

| Name | Position/Title | | | | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Address | Telephone # | | | | |
| 71462000 | % of Ownership Begin Date: | | | | |
| Ending Date: | | | | | |
| Name | Position/Title | | | | |
| Address | Telephone # | | | | |
| Addicss | % of Ownership Begin Date: | | | | |
| | Ending Date: | | | | |
| Name Address Begin Date: | Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date: | | | | |
| Name Address | Position/Title Telephone # | | | | |
| | % of Ownership Begin Date: | | | | |
| | Ending Date: | | | | |
| | | | | | |

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

| • | | Agency REQ.P.O# |
|---|---|--|
| · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • | BID BOND | 017 |
| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the | ne undersigned, | |
| | , as i | Principal, and |
| of | _, a corporation organize | ed and existing under the laws of the State of |
| its principal office in the City of | , as (| Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State |
| CANCEL Virginia as Obligee in the penal sum of | (\$ |) for the payment of which, |
| vell and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselv | ves, our heirs, administra | ators, executors, successors and assigns. |
| The Condition of the above obligation is such that wh Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attache | ereas the Principal has ed hereto and made a p | submitted to the Purchasing Section of the eart hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for |
| | | |
| NOW THEREFORE, | | |
| (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall be accepted and the Principal shall be accepted and insurance required agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this observed and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within waive notice of any such extension. | ed by the bld of propos bligation shall be null an he liability of the Surety | id, void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have | e hereunto set their han | ds and seals, and such of them as are corporations |
| have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and | I these presents to be s | igned by their proper officers, this |
| day of, 20 | | |
| Principal Corporate Seal | | (Name of Principal) |
| | Ву | / |
| | | (Must be President or Vice President) |
| | | (Title) |
| | | |
| Surety Corporate Seal | | (Name of Surety) |
| | _ | Attorney-in-Fact |

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

018

| AGENCY | (A) |
|----------|-----|
| RFQ/RFP# | (B) |

| | | 70.10W. AV. | | d Bond | 7 That are the second | |
|------------|--|--|------------------------------|------------------------------------|---|--|
| (A) | WV State Agency | | | | S, That we, the undersigned, | |
| | (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") | | of (F) | (D) of | (<u>G</u>) . | |
| | Request for Quotation Number (upper | as Principal, and | (F) | | and existing under the laws | |
| | right comer of page #1) | (II) | , a corpora | ith its princips | I office in the City of | |
| (C) | Your Company Name | of the State of | | | irmly bound unto The State | |
| (D) | City, Location of your Company | of West Virginia, as | Obligation in the m | , ale lielu aliu I. anal eum of | (K) | |
| (E) | State, Location of your Company | | Obligee, in the pr | ryment of which | h, well and truly to be made, | |
| (F) | Surety Corporate Name | (\$ (L) | lly hind ourselve | e our heirs ad | Iministrators, executors, | |
| (G) | City, Location of Surety | successors and assig | | os, our nons, ac | ministrators, executors, | |
| (H) | State, Location of Surety | The Condit | ion of the above | obligation is su | ch that whereas the Principal | |
| (I) | State of Surety Incorporation | has submitted to the | Purchasing Secti | on of the Depa | rtment of Administration | |
| (J) | City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid | a certain hid or prop | osal, attached her | reto and made a | a part hereof to enter into a | |
| (K) | bond is 5% of total bid. You may state | contract in writing for | | | | |
| | "5% of bid" or a specific amount on | comment in withing a | 0 | M() | | |
| | this line in words. | | | | | |
| <i>a</i> > | Amount of bond in figures | | | | | |
| (L) (M) | Brief Description of scope of work | NOW THE | REFORE. | | | |
| (N) | Day of the month | (a) If said | bid shall be reject | cted, or | | |
| (O) | Month | (b) If said | bid shall be acce | pted and the Pi | rincipal shall enter into a | |
| (P) | Year | contract in accordan | ce with the bid o | r proposal attac | ched hereto and shall furnish | |
| (Q) | Name of Corporation | any other bonds and | insurance requir | ed by the bid o | r proposal, and shall in all | |
| (R) | Raised Corporate Seal of Principal | other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full | | | | |
| (S) | Signature of President or Vice | this obligation shall | be null and void | , otherwise this | obligation shall remain in full | |
| ` ' | President | force and effect. It | is expressly unde | erstood and agr | eed that the liability of the | |
| (T) | Title of person signing | Surety for any and | all claims hereun | der shall, in no | event, exceed the penal | |
| (U) | Raised Corporate Seal of Surety | amount of this oblig | gation as herein s | tated | initation and Samona that the | |
| (V) | Corporate Name of Surety | The Surery | or value receive | /en, nereby sup | oulates and agrees that the o way impaired or affected by | |
| (W) | Signature of Attorney in Fact of the | obligations of said | surety and its bol | the Obligee ma | y accept such bid: and said | |
| | Surety | Surety does hereby | ne within which of | any such extens | sion | |
| NOTE: | Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised | Surety does necesy | Walve Honce of | Principal and | Surety have hereunto set their | |
| | Surety Seal must accompany this bid | handa and seals an | deuch of them as | s are cornoratio | ons have caused their corporate | |
| | bond. | namus amu scars, am | u such of these i | presents to he s | igned by their proper officers, | |
| | | this (N) | ioreto ana arese ; isv of | $(0) \qquad 20$ | (P) | |
| | | mis (14) | lay 01 | <u></u> | | |
| | | Principal Corporate | e Seal | | (Q) | |
| | | z morpai corporat | | | (Name of Principal) | |
| | | | R) | Ву | (S) | |
| | | ` | 7 | 2 | (Must be President or | |
| | | | | | Vice President) | |
| | | | | | (T) | |
| | | | | | Title | |
| | | (| U) | | | |
| | | Surety Corporate S | | | (V) | |
| | | • • | | | (Name of Surety) | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | (W) | |
| | · | | | | Attorney-in-Fact | |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, |
|--|
| COUNTY OF Kangula, TO-WIT: |
| I, Robert L. Barnes, In, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: |
| 1. I am an employee of Barnes Exc. Inc. ; and, (Company Name) |
| (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that Barnes Exc. Inc. (Company Name) |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. |
| Barnes Exc. Inc. (Company Name) |
| By: John Lee Buf. |
| Title: <u>General Manager</u> |
| Date: 2/5/09 |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of 200 |
| By Commission expires ///5/2016 |
| STATE OF WEST VEROLIA (SPA) DONNA K. BRIDGETIC SISSEN OF WEST VEROLIA SISSEN OF WEST VEROLIA My Compuss of Expression (Notary Public) |

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Jan 2009

| RFQ No. | |
|---------|---|
| | _ |

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: BArnes EXC. Inc. | <u>,</u> |
|--|----------|
| Authorized Signature: Cathun Ban Date: 4/23/09 | |
| Authorized Signature. | |

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)

| Agency | |
|--------------------|--|
| REQ.P.O#_DEP 14591 | |

BID BOND

| | | | ne undersigned, <u>Barnes Exc., Inc.</u> , as Principal, and <u>Ohio Farmers Insurance Comp</u> ar |
|---|--|----------------------------------|---|
| | | | , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of |
| | | | eld Center , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State |
| | | | • |
| • | | | of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which, |
| well and truly to I | oë made, we jointi | y and severally bind ourselve | es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. |
| The Co | ndition of the abov | e obligation is such that whe | ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the |
| Department of A | dministration a cer | rtain bid or proposal, attache | d hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for |
| Nellis (Blayloc | k) Portal, Boone | County REQ # DEP 1459 | 91 - According to Plans and Specifications |
| | Constitution of the Consti | | |
| Parket III II a more to the second of the lands | | | |
| NOW T | HEREFORE, | | |
| | aid bid shall be rej | | If enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached |
| | | | d by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the |
| agreement create | ed by the acceptar | nce of said bid, then this oblig | gation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full |
| | | | liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, |
| exceed the penal | amount of this op | ligation as herein stated. | |
| The Sur | ety for the value i | received hereby stimulates a | nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no |
| | | | ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby |
| waive notice of a | ny such extension | • | |
| 184 18/ITS | IECC WHEDEOE | Oringinal and Suratu have h | arounts set their hands and eagle, and such of them as are cornerations. |
| | | , | ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations |
| | • | | ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this |
| 23rd day of | Aprii | , 2009 | |
| Principal Corpora | te Seal | | Barnes Exc., Inc. |
| | | | (Name of Principal) |
| + | | | By Catheir Barn |
| | | | (Must be President or |
| | | | Vice President) |
| | | | Catherine D. Barnes President |
| | | | (Title) |
| Surety Corporate | Cool | | Ohio Farmers Insurance Company |
| outery Corporate | Otal | | (Name of Surety) |
| | | | α_{\star} α_{\star} |
| | | | |
| | | | my Miles of Mondon |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 06/25/08, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and the Autorney-in-ract. may be given full power and autnority for and in the name of and on benalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of

Corporate MEURANC Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

"CIONAL MS

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008 , before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 23 day of

A.D., 2009. April



